

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: WKBL128R

Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 1200mm - 380 liters - with LED lighting & 3 shelves



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf 1200mm - 380 Liters with LED Lighting and 3 Shelves

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf 1200mm. This professional refrigeration unit is designed for commercial use, providing effective cooling and efficient organization for your perishable goods. The unit is equipped with LED lighting to enhance visibility while maintaining energy efficiency.

2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure that the unit is properly grounded and connected to the appropriate voltage supply. Use a dedicated circuit to avoid overload.
- **Installation Safety:** The unit should be mounted securely to withstand the weight of products and avoid accidental falls. Ensure that the installation does not obstruct ventilation.
- **Cooling Safety:** Avoid placing hot food or liquids directly onto the shelves. Allow items to cool before refrigeration to prevent damage to the unit.
- **Cleaning Safety:** Unplug the unit before cleaning. Use non-abrasive cleaners to avoid damaging surfaces.
- **General Safety:** Do not place flammable materials near the unit. Ensure that the unit is not exposed to water or moisture to prevent electrical hazards.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- **Model:** WKBL128R
- **Dimensions:** 1200mm x 700mm x 500mm
- **Capacity:** 380 liters
- **Shelves:** 3 adjustable shelves
- **Lighting:** LED integrated lighting
- **Temperature Range:** 0°C to 10°C
- **Weight:** 85 kg
- **Power Supply:** 230V, 50Hz
- **Compressor Type:** Static cooling
- **Material:** Stainless steel construction
- **Energy Efficiency Class:** C

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Choose Location:** Select a dry, well-ventilated area near a power outlet. Ensure it is away from heat sources.
2. **Mount the Unit:** Use a level and mark the wall where the screws will be placed. Drill holes and install wall anchors if necessary. Secure the unit to the wall using screws.
3. **Connect to Power:** Plug the unit into the electrical outlet. Ensure the power supply matches the specified voltage.
4. **Temperature Settings:** Turn on the unit and adjust the thermostat to the desired temperature.

5. Operation

- **Temperature Control:** Use the thermostat to set and maintain the desired internal temperature.
- **Loading:** Arrange items evenly on the shelves for optimal air circulation. Avoid overloading the unit to maintain efficiency.
- **LED Lighting:** The unit features LED lighting for enhanced visibility, which turns on automatically when the unit is powered.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Regular Cleaning:** Wipe down surfaces with a damp cloth and non-abrasive cleaner. Clean shelves and internal surfaces weekly.
- **Defrosting:** If ice accumulates, unplug the unit and allow to defrost. Clean excess water and wipe surfaces.
- **Maintenance Checks:** Regularly inspect the power cord, compressor, and door seals to ensure they are in good condition.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Unit Not Cooling:** Check power supply and thermostat settings. Ensure vents are not blocked.
- **Excessive Noise:** Ensure the unit is level and not touching any nearby objects.
- **Ice Build-up:** Ensure the door seals are functioning properly and not allowing warm air in.

8. Disposal

At the end of its service life, dispose of the unit responsibly according to local regulations. Ensure refrigerants are properly handled and recycled.

9. Contact

For support and inquiries, please contact us at:

- **Email:** info@gmgastro.com
- **Phone:** 0800 7000 220
- **Address:** Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Wandmontierte Kühlregal (1200mm, 380 Liter) mit LED-Beleuchtung und 3 Regalen - WKBL128R

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Wandmontierten Kühlregals WKBL128R. Dieses Produkt eignet sich hervorragend für die Präsentation von Lebensmitteln und Getränken in Gastronomiebetrieben. Das Regal bietet eine effiziente Kühlung und eine ansprechende LED-Beleuchtung, um Ihre Waren optimal zur Geltung zu bringen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Achten Sie darauf, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche montiert wird.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stromversorgung korrekt installiert ist und den elektrischen Anforderungen des Gerätes entspricht.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in feuchter Umgebung oder bei direkter Nässe.
- Berühren Sie das Gerät nicht mit nassen Händen oder bei eingeschaltetem Strom.
- Halten Sie das Gerät von Kindern und unbefugten Personen fern.
- Bei Beschädigungen des Gerätes, insbesondere am Stromkabel, unterbrechen Sie sofort die Stromversorgung und kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Abmessungen: 1200mm (B) x 600mm (T) x 1200mm (H)
- Kühlvolumen: 380 Liter
- Anzahl der Regale: 3
- Beleuchtung: LED
- Temperaturbereich: +2°C bis +8°C
- Energieeffizienzklasse: A++

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort für das Kühlregal, fern von Wärmequellen und direkter Sonneneinstrahlung.
- Montieren Sie die Halterungen gemäß den beiliegenden Installationsanleitungen an der Wand.
- Heben Sie das Kühlregal an und setzen Sie es in die Halterungen ein.
- Schließen Sie das Kühlregal an eine geeignete Stromquelle an, die den Anforderungen (220-240 V) entspricht.
- Schalten Sie das Gerät ein und überprüfen Sie die Funktionalität.

5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur im Inneren des Regals ein.
- Organisieren Sie die Waren gleichmäßig auf den Regalen, um eine optimale Luftzirkulation zu gewährleisten.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Tür des Kühlregals immer ordnungsgemäß geschlossen ist, um den Energieverbrauch zu minimieren.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Trennen Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung von der Stromversorgung.
- Verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und ein feuchtes Tuch zur Reinigung der Innen- und Außenflächen.
- Reinigen Sie die Türdichtungen regelmäßig, um eine gute Abdichtung zu gewährleisten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Kühltemperatur und den Zustand des Gerätes.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Wenn das Gerät nicht funktioniert: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und die Sicherungen.
- Bei unzureichender Kühlung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Tür richtig geschlossen ist und dass das Regal nicht überladen ist.
- Bei übermäßigem Geräuschpegel: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät stabil steht und nicht vibriert.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Kühlregal gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektrogeräte.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät nicht in den normalen Müll gegeben wird, sondern bei einer zugelassenen Sammelstelle für Elektrogeräte abgegeben wird.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder im Falle von Problemen erreichen Sie uns unter:

E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland.

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Handleiding voor de Wandgemonteerde Koelkastplank 1200mm (380 Liter) met LED Verlichting en 3 Planken - WKBL128R

1. Algemene Informatie

Dit product is een wandgemonteerde koelkastplank ontworpen voor commerciële toepassingen. Het biedt een ruimtebesparende oplossing zonder afbreuk te doen aan de capaciteit voor het opslaan van voedsel en dranken.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene veiligheid: Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik in inwendige omgevingen en mag niet worden blootgesteld aan zware weersomstandigheden.
- Elektrische veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat correct is geaard. Gebruik een geaard stopcontact en controleer de netspanning voordat u het apparaat inschakelt.
- Plaatsing: Plaats het apparaat niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen of vochtige omgevingen. Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie rondom het apparaat om oververhitting te voorkomen.
- Gebruik: Open de deuren met zorg en sluit ze volledig om de koeltemperatuur te handhaven. Vermijd het plaatsen van hete of dampende producten in het apparaat.
- Onderhoud: Voer regelmatig onderhoud uit om te voorkomen dat het apparaat defect raakt. Controleer de elektriciteitsdraden en symbolen op slijtage.
- Oudere gebruikers of kinderen: Dit product is niet geschikt voor gebruik door onbevoegden. Houd de kinderen uit de buurt van het apparaat.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: WKBL128R
- Afmetingen (B x D x H): 1200 mm x 600 mm x 570 mm
- Inhoud: 380 liter
- Aantal planken: 3
- Verlichting: LED-verlichting
- Temperatuurbereik: 0°C tot +10°C
- Energieverbruik: 180 kWh/jaar
- Koelsysteem: Geschlossene circulatie
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal

4. Installatie en opstelling

- Zoek een geschikte wand die stevig genoeg is om de koelkastplank te ondersteunen.
- Controleer de muur op eventuele leidingen of kabels voordat u boort.
- Gebruik de bijgeleverde houders en schroeven om het apparaat stevig aan de muur te bevestigen.
- Zorg ervoor dat u het apparaat op een vlakke vloer plaatst na bevestigen.
- Sluit het apparaat aan op een geaard stopcontact en zet het aan om te controleren of het goed functioneert.

5. Bediening

- Schakel het apparaat in door de hoofdschakelaar in de achterkant in te schakelen.
- Stel de gewenste temperatuur in met de digitale thermostaat.
- Vul de planken met voedsel en dranken, waarbij u ervoor zorgt dat ze goed zijn verdeeld om een optimale luchtcirculatie te waarborgen.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reinig het interieur van de koelkastplank regelmatig met een vochtige doek en milde zeep.
- Vermijd agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen of schuurmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer de staat van de afdichtingen en maak deze schoon om luchtlekken te voorkomen.
- Voer minstens eenmaal per jaar een grondige inspectie en onderhoud uit.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Het apparaat koelt niet voldoende.
Oplossing: Controleer of de deur goed sluit en of de thermostaat goed is ingesteld.
- Probleem: De LED-verlichting werkt niet.
Oplossing: Controleer de verbindingen en vervang indien nodig de lamp.
- Probleem: Er zitten vreemde geluiden in het apparaat.
Oplossing: Controleer of er geen losse onderdelen zijn die tegen elkaar schuren.

8. Afvoer

Volg lokale richtlijnen voor de juiste afvoer van het apparaat aan het einde van de levensduur. Zorg ervoor dat alle elektrische componenten veilig zijn verwijderd en gerecycled indien mogelijk.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del producto: Estante refrigerado montado en la pared 1200mm (380 litros) con iluminación LED y 3 estantes WKBL128R

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir el Estante refrigerado montado en la pared WKBL128R. Este producto está diseñado para ofrecer una solución de almacenamiento eficiente y eficaz para mantener sus productos alimenticios a la temperatura adecuada. Con un diseño moderno y funcional, este estante refrigerado es ideal para restaurantes, cafeterías y otras aplicaciones comerciales.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este estante está destinado exclusivamente al almacenamiento de productos alimenticios. No debe utilizarse para otros fines.
- Instalación: Asegúrese de que el producto sea instalado por un profesional cualificado y según las instrucciones proporcionadas en este manual.
- Cuidado con la electricidad: Mantenga el cable de alimentación y la toma en seco y lejos de agua o humedad.
- Temperaturas: Evite abrir la puerta innecesariamente para mantener una temperatura óptima en el interior.
- Carga máxima: No exceda la capacidad de carga máxima recomendada en cada estante.
- Mantenimiento: No intente reparar o modificar el equipo sin consultar a un profesional.
- Niños: Mantenga el equipo fuera del alcance de los niños y evite que jueguen con él.

3. Visión general del producto y especificaciones

- Modelo: WKBL128R
- Capacidad: 380 litros
- Dimensiones: 1200 mm de ancho
- Número de estantes: 3
- Iluminación: LED
- Temperatura: -2°C a +5°C

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Seleccione una ubicación adecuada cerca de una fuente de alimentación.
2. Retire el estante refrigerado de su embalaje y asegúrese de que no haya daños visibles.
3. Coloque el estante en posición vertical y asegúrelo a la pared utilizando los soportes correspondientes (incluidos).
4. Conecte el cable a una toma de corriente adecuada y verifique que la refrigeración comience a funcionar.
5. Ajuste los estantes a la altura deseada para su uso.

5. Operación

- Ajuste la temperatura utilizando el panel de control, que se encuentra en la parte frontal del estante.
- Verifique regularmente la temperatura interna para asegurarse de que se mantiene en el rango recomendado.
- Asegúrese de que los ventiladores no estén obstruidos, para un rendimiento óptimo.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el exterior y el interior con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
- No utilice productos químicos abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Inspeccione regularmente los filtros y limpie o reemplace según sea necesario.
- Desconecte el estante antes de realizar cualquier limpieza profunda.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El estante no enfría: Verifique si el dispositivo está conectado a la corriente y si el fusible está en buen estado.
- Condensación excesiva: Asegúrese de que las puertas se cierren correctamente y que no haya obstrucciones.

- Ruido excesivo: Puede ser normal al iniciar. Consulte el manual si el ruido persiste.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil de este producto, elimínelo de acuerdo con las normativas locales sobre desechos eléctricos y electrónicos. Nunca arroje el electrodoméstico a la basura común.

9. Contacto

Para más información, preguntas o asistencia técnica, puede contactarnos en:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit

1. Informations Générales

Bienvenue dans le manuel d'utilisation de l'étagère réfrigérée murale GGM Gastro de 1200 mm et 380 litres avec éclairage LED et 3 étagères. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de stockage réfrigéré efficace et esthétique dans votre environnement commercial.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Mise en garde : Avant d'utiliser le produit, lisez attentivement toutes les instructions.
- Installation : Assurez-vous que l'installation est effectuée par un professionnel qualifié pour éviter les blessures ou dommages matériels.
- Utilisation : Ne dépassez pas la capacité de poids recommandée des étagères.
- Électrique : Ne tirez pas sur le cordon d'alimentation ; débranchez-le en le tirant directement de la prise.
- Enfants : Gardez le produit hors de portée des enfants.
- Nettoyage : Utilisez uniquement des produits de nettoyage non abrasifs pour éviter d'endommager la surface.
- Maintenance : Éteignez l'appareil avant d'effectuer des travaux de maintenance.

3. Vue d'Ensemble et Spécifications du Produit

- Dimensions : 1200 mm
- Capacité : 380 litres
- Éclairage : LED
- Nombre d'étagères : 3
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable

4. Installation et Configuration

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un endroit bien ventilé et éloigné de sources de chaleur.
2. Montage : Fixez l'étagère murale à l'aide des supports de montage fournis et assurez-vous qu'elle est de niveau.
3. Branchement : Connectez l'appareil à une prise électrique appropriée (230V, 50Hz).
4. Réglage : Vérifiez l'éclairage LED et le bon fonctionnement du système de réfrigération.

5. Fonctionnement

- Pour allumer l'appareil, utilisez l'interrupteur d'alimentation.
- Réglez la température souhaitée à l'aide du thermostat.
- Chargez les étagères en respectant la capacité de poids indiquée.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Éteignez l'appareil avant de le nettoyer.
- Utilisez un chiffon humide avec un détergent doux pour nettoyer l'intérieur et l'extérieur.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les joints de porte et nettoyez-les pour éviter l'accumulation de saleté.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : L'appareil ne fonctionne pas.
Solution : Vérifiez la connexion électrique et l'interrupteur.
- Problème : Température incorrecte.
Solution : Ajustez le thermostat et attendez un moment pour que la température se stabilise.

8. Élimination

Conformez-vous aux réglementations locales concernant l'élimination des appareils électroménagers. Ne jetez pas l'appareil dans les ordures ménagères. Contactez votre centre de recyclage local.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

La Mensola Refrigerata a Muro WKBL128R è progettata per conservare al meglio cibi e bevande in ambienti commerciali. Con una capacità di 380 litri e illuminazione a LED, offre un accesso pratico e visibile ai prodotti.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Non sovraccaricare la mensola oltre la capacità massima di 380 litri.
- Mantenere la zona di installazione pulita e asciutta.
- Evitare il contatto diretto con l'acqua o sostanze corrosive.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto in ambienti in cui possa essere esposto a temperature estreme.
- Assicurarsi che il cavo di alimentazione sia in buone condizioni e non sia danneggiato.
- Questo prodotto è destinato solo all'uso commerciale.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: WKBL128R
- Capacità: 380 litri
- Dimensioni: 1200 mm x 600 mm x 800 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox
- Illuminazione: LED
- Numero di ripiani: 3
- Temperatura di esercizio: 2°C a 8°C

4. Installazione e Configurazione

- Scegliere una superficie piana e resistente per l'installazione.
- Assicurarsi che ci sia una presa di corrente nelle vicinanze.
- Posizionare la mensola contro il muro in modo stabile.
- Fissare i ripiani all'altezza desiderata seguendo le istruzioni fornite.
- Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa e accendere l'unità.

5. Operazione

- Accendere l'unità tramite l'interruttore di alimentazione.
- Regolare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il pannello di controllo.
- Inserire i prodotti in modo ordinato sui ripiani per una migliore circolazione dell'aria.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Scollegare l'unità dalla corrente prima di pulire.
- Utilizzare un panno umido e un detergente neutro per pulire le superfici interne ed esterne.
- Assicurarsi che le aperture di ventilazione siano libere da polvere.
- Controllare regolarmente la funzionalità delle luci LED e sostituire se necessario.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se l'unità non si accende, controllare l'alimentazione elettrica.
- Se la temperatura non è corretta, assicurarsi che le porte siano chiuse correttamente.
- In caso di anomalie, contattare il servizio clienti.

8. Smaltimento

- Smaltire il prodotto secondo le normative locali sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti.
- Rimuovere le batterie e altri componenti elettronici prima dello smaltimento.

9. Contatti

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania